FILE NO. 070135

ORDINANCE NO.

45-01

[Recreation and Park—Deadline for Hamilton Playground design.]

Ordinance amending Ordinance 79-06 which appropriated General Fund money for certain Recreation and Park capital projects and set a deadline of February 28, 2007, for the completion of the design phase of the Hamilton Playground, Recreation Center and Pool, to extend the deadline for the design phase of the Hamilton Playground, Recreation Center and Pool to May 15, 2007.

Note:

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u> deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>. Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings.

On April 18, 2006, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 79-06 appropriating \$10,415,682 of Unappropriated General Fund balance for the Recreation and Park Department to fund the following Phase I projects with significant forecasted shortfalls: Junipera Serra Playground and Clubhouse for \$840,000, Lake Merced – Overlook and Trail for \$145,860, Sunnyside Conservatory for \$3,039,468, Rolph Playground and Clubhouse for \$817,712, Kelloch – Velasco Park for \$617,507, Visitacion Valley Greenway (Raceway) – Tioga Lot for \$1,246,463, Joseph Lee Recreation Center \$701,000 and Sava Pool for \$3,007,672 for Fiscal Year 2005-06. Additionally, Section 3 of Ordinance No. 79-06 required the completion of the design phase of the Hamilton Playground, Recreation Center and Pool renovation by February 28, 2007, or the appropriation for that project will be reduced by \$10,000 per day until the design is completed and certified by the Director of the Department Public Works.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 79-06, Section 3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Supervisor Mirkarimi BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Section 3. The amount already appropriated for the Hamilton Playground, Recreation Center and Pool, in prior years is contingent upon the completion of the design phase of the project by *February 28<u>May 15</u>*, 2007, as certified by the Director of the Department of Public Works and confirmed by the Controller. If the design is not completed and certified by *February 28<u>May 15</u>*, 2007, remaining appropriations for the project shall be reduced by \$10,000 per day until the design is completed and so certified.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

Virginia Dario Elizondo Deputy City Attorney

Supervisor Mirkarimi BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Ordinance

File Number: 070135

Date Passed:

Ordinance amending Ordinance 79-06 which appropriated General Fund money for certain Recreation and Park capital projects and set a deadline of February 28, 2007, for the completion of the design phase of the Hamilton Playground, Recreation Center and Pool, to extend the deadline for the design phase of the Hamilton Playground, Recreation Center and Pool to May 15, 2007.

February 27, 2007 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

March 6, 2007 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 070135

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on March 6, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gioria L. Young erk of the Board yor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved

File No. 070135